


 
 
 

LIRR Contract No. 6168A-01-02-A 
Engineering and Environmental Consultant Services for the 

LIRR Expansion Project from Floral Park to Hicksville 
Notice of Award 
March 25, 2016 

 
page two 

   
 

MTA Long Island Rail Road is an agency of the Metropolitan Transportation Authority, State of New York 
Thomas F. Prendergast, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
 

 
In addition, this contract has the following options.  Should the LIRR choose to exercise these options they will 
be awarded via a contract modification, and their issuance is subject to funding availability. The price for each 
option is as follows: 
 
Option #1: (Preliminary Design) 
 

Direct Wages $1,752,724.70 
Overhead (149.49%) $2,620,148.15 
Other Direct Costs $   166,681.08 
Fixed Fee on Wages and Overhead (8%) $   349,829.83 
Subconsultants $1,908,107.22 
Fixed Fee/G&A on Subconsultant Charges (3%) $     57,243.22 
TOTAL $6,854,734.20, say, $6,854,734.00 

NOTE:  To be exercised no later than 93 days after Award.  Duration of the work under this Option #1 shall be 
456 days from award of Option.   

 
Option #2: Construction Phase Services (to be negotiated based upon the proposal below) 
 

Direct Wages $   504,787.34 
Overhead (149.49%) $   754,606.59 
Other Direct Costs $     10,000.00 
Fixed Fee on Wages and Overhead (8%) $   100,751.51 
Subconsultants $    385,885.39 
Fixed Fee/G&A on Subconsultant Charges (3%) $               0.00 
TOTAL $1,756,030.83, say, $1,756,031.00 

 
All Tasks in the Base Work and Options shall progress at the discretion of the Railroad.  In addition to the 
receipt of the Base Award, and any Modifications to the contract, GF/AECOM shall obtain written 
authorization from the LIRR Project Manager prior to progressing any of the individual Tasks.   
 
GF/AECOM is to provide the following in accordance with the RFP and GEC Contract #6168 Terms and 
Conditions: 

 
 RFP Appendix 002, Work Site Security Requirements, Part 5 – Statement of Acknowledgement and 

Compliance with Work Site Security Requirements; 
 

 RFP Attachment E, Standard Form of Insurance Certificate; 
 

 Safety Plan (GEC Contract #6168, Section II-10, “Safety”) to the Project Manager and a copy to the 
Contractor Administrator within fifteen (15) calendar days of this NOA letter; 
 

 Form A “Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises – Equal Opportunity Policy  
Statement (last page of attached amended Contract #6168 “Participation with Minority and Women-
Owned Business Enterprises with Respect to State Contracts Requirements and Procedures”). 
 

The “Notice to Proceed” shall be granted subject to receipt and approval of the above submissions. 
 








